

C.A. No. 2020-05

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

AL-ADAB-AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
CITY OF EVANSBURGH, EAST VIRGINIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Attorneys for Appellee

Team #5

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii-iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv-vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions	1
Statement of the Case.....	1-3
Factual History	4-7
<i>East Virginia Adoption Law and the EOCPA</i>	4-5
<i>Evansburgh and AACS</i>	5-7
Procedural History	7
Argument and Authorities.....	8-35
I. The East Virginia Legislature May Institute The Limits By Which Their Agents Carry Out A Government Program, Including Setting Conditions For How The Government Program Functions.....	8
a. The Government Is Entitled To Set Criteria To Assist In The Performance Of A Government Function Or Program.	10
<i>i. The Criteria Attached To AACS’s Funds With The Government Wholly Relates To The Government Programs’ Functions.</i>	<i>12</i>
1. <i>The HHS Has Compelling Reasons To Enforce Criteria On Agents Like AACS.</i>	<i>14</i>
2. <i>If AACS’s Exemption Is Granted, The Best Interests Of The Child Are Substantially Harmed.</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>ii. There Are Crucial Distinctions Between Permissible Eligibility Criteria And Unconstitutional Conditions.</i>	<i>16</i>
b. The EOCPA Notice Requirement Ensures That The Government’s Agents Are Effectively Implementing Their Government Funding.	17
<i>i. The Notice Requirement Neither Creates A Public Forum For Expression Nor Abolishes A Certain Viewpoint.</i>	<i>19</i>
1. <i>AACS May Speak Their Mind Through The Alternative Channels Available.</i>	<i>21</i>
II. The EOCPA Is Neutral And Generally Applicable As Enforced Against The Discriminatory Conduct Of AACS.	21

a. The Facial Language Of The EOCPA Does Not Target The Religious Conduct Of AACS.	22
<i>i. The EOCPA’s Neutral Language Was Not Espoused From Prejudiced Motivation And Is Not Used To Distribute Distinctive Treatment.</i>	25
b. The EOCPA Is Generally Applicable Because It Does Not Impose Burdens Only On Conduct Motivated By Religious Beliefs.	28
III. The Court Must Give Deference To The Appellant’s Enforcement Of The Equal Opportunity Child Placement Act Against The Discriminatory Conduct Of AACS.	31
a. The EOCPA Is Rationally Related to Legitimate Government Interests ..	32
b. The EOCPA Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance The Compelling Government Interest Of Preventing Discrimination.	33
Conclusion	35

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court	
<i>Agency for Intern. Development v. Alliance for Open Society Intern., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	Passim
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	18
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	Passim
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24, 27, 30
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	14, 18
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	12, 19, 23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	22
<i>Giboney v. Empire Stotrage & Ice. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	20
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	33
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16, 28
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	Passim
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	23
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11, 23
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	24

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	Passim
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	Passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	Passim
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 438 U.S. 203, 206 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	12
<i>W.V. State of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	36
